this Agreement, the IFB, and/or the Response, the terms of this Agreement shall control 
and govern the rights and obligations of the Parties. 

2. Payment. The City shall pay the Contractor for the Contractor’s performance of its 
obligations under this Agreement the sum of Two Million Six Hundred Forty-Five 
Thousand Ninety-Nine Dollars and 61/100 ($2,645,099.61) pursuant to and in conformity 
with the following payment procedures. Any terms or phrases used in this section but not 
defined in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those terms or phrases as they 
are defined in the IFB. 

2.1 Schedule of Values.

[...]

3. Time. Time is of the essence of this Agreement and the Contractor shall commence work 
on the Project with adequate force and equipment within ten (10) calendar days from the 
issuance of all building permits, and shall complete the Project within two hundred forty-
five (245) calendar days from the date work begins. 

4. Termination. In addition to the provisions for termination as set forth under the heading 
TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OR FOR CAUSE of Exhibit C, the Agreement 
may be terminated by either party prior to the commencement of the Contractor’s provision